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FIRST GENERATION  

 

1.  James FEGAN was born in 1720.  He died in 1792 in , Kent County, Maryland.   

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  James FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 2 i. William FEGAN was born in 1741 in , Kent County, Maryland. 

 3 ii. Barnabas FEGAN was born in 1744 in , Kent County, Maryland. 

 +4 iii. James FEGAN (born in 1748). 

 +5 iv. Eleanor FEGAN (born in 1755). 

 

SECOND GENERATION 

4.  James FEGAN was born in 1748 in , Kent County, Maryland.  He died in 1812.  He was buried.  James & 

Honora Fegan were originally buried near the Shields homestead in the Rhea Cemetery, Maryland, called 

by some in former days, "the Catholic Cemetery of Amberson." Their original tombstone still stands. 

Comments: 

1. Later however, their remains were moved to the Amberson Union Cemetery. I do not know why at this 

time. 

2. He was the first Fegan to settle in Amberson.. 

Pennsylvania records reflect one James Fegan, served in the Revolutionary War. He was mustered in 

August 13th, 1776 from Lancaster County Pennsylvania into Captain Robot. McKee's Company, Colonel 

Galbraith's Battalion, and assigned to guarding Hessian prisoners in Middletown. 

He later mustered from Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, in April, 1781 as a private in Captain Thomas 

Askey's Company, Colonel Dunlap's Battalion. 

He was married to Honora TIMMONS.  Honora TIMMONS was born in 1750.  She died in 1812.   

Honora Timmons and her relatives came from Hartford County in Maryland and Lancaster and Cumberland 

Counties in Pennsylvania. 

A brother, Peter Timmons, was killed in the Revolutionary War. Peter Timmons served with Barnabus 

Fegan and Joseph Devor. 

She had relatives in Hartford County, Maryland as late as 1820. 

  James FEGAN and Honora TIMMONS had the following children: 



  

 

Page  2 of 26 
 

 6 i. John FEGAN.   

 +7 ii. Peter FEGAN. 

 +8 iii. James FEGAN (born on February 13, 1775). 

 +9 iv. Thomas FEGAN. 

 10 v. Elizabeth FEGAN.   

 +11 vi. Mary FEGAN. 

 +12 vii. Catherine FEGAN. 

 +13 viii. Barnabas FEGAN (born on August 31, 1782). 

 

5.  Eleanor FEGAN was born in 1755 in , Kent County, Maryland.  She was buried in Amberson Valley, 

Franklin County, Pennsylvania. 

She was married to Robert Scott REA. 

 

 

THIRD GENERATION 

7.  Peter FEGAN.   

He was married to Bridget UNKNOWN. 

 

8.  James FEGAN was born on February 13, 1775.  He died on December 22, 1853.  He was buried in 

Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 2B.   

It is believed the both James Fegan and Barnabus Fegan lived on their father's farm 

after the elder James Fegan passed away. 

He was married to Elizabeth GLASS.  Elizabeth GLASS died on June 14.  She was buried in Doylesburg, 

Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 2A.  James FEGAN and Elizabeth 

GLASS had the following children: 

 +14 i. Matthew W. FEGAN (born on September 14, 1809). 

 15 ii. Elizabeth FEGAN was born in 1811.  She died in 1811. 
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 16 iii. Edward FEGAN.   

 +17 iv. Julianna FEGAN (born in 1812). 

 18 v. David FEGAN was born in 1814.  He died in 1832. 

 +19 vi. James E. FEGAN (born in 1816). 

 20 vii. Harrietta FEGAN was born in 1817.  She died in 1819. 

 +21 viii. Matilda FEGAN (born in 1820). 

 +22 ix. Lazarus FEGAN (born in 1822). 

 +23 x. Joseph A. FEGAN (born in 1825). 

 

9.  Thomas FEGAN.   

He was married to Susanne UNKNOWN. 

 

11.  Mary FEGAN.   

She was married to Victor GRAHAM. 

 

12.  Catherine FEGAN.   

Comment: 

Catherine Fegan was believed to have four children (one son and three daughters). At this time, the 

children have not been identified. 

She was married to , HAWKINS.  Catherine FEGAN and , HAWKINS had the following children: 

 +24 i. , HAWKINS. 

 25 ii. , HAWKINS.   

 26 iii. , HAWKINS.   

 27 iv. , HAWKINS.   
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13.  Barnabas FEGAN was born on August 31, 1782.  He died on August 15, 1842 in Amberson Valley, 

Franklin County, Pennsylvania.   

Barnabas Fegan, who wrote his name as Barney, was a tanner and also made  house shingles during the 

summer months. In the winter, he made shoes. 

He served in the Civil War as a private in Captain Michael Harper's Company, of Colonel Jeremiah 

Snyder's regiment, of General Tannahill's Brigade. He was mustered from Franklin County, 

Chamberbsburg, Pa. on September 5, 1812 and served until January, 1813. 

Barnabas and his wife rest in a Catholic Cemetery near the church and school house in Amberson's Valley, 

PA. 

He was married to Hannah DEVOR\DEVER.  Hannah DEVOR\DEVER was born in 1788.  She died in 1848.  

Barnabas FEGAN and Hannah DEVOR\DEVER had the following children: 

 +28 i. Thomas J. FEGAN (born in 1810). 

 29 ii. Hannah FEGAN was born in 1814.  She died in 1868. 

 30 iii. Ellen A. FEGAN was born in 1816.  She died in 1872. 

 31 iv. James FEGAN was born in 1818.  He died in 1824 or 1884. 

 +32 v. John FEGAN (born in 1821). 

 +33 vi. Nancy Jane FEGAN (born in 1824). 

 +34 vii. Mary E. FEGAN (born in 1827). 

 +35 viii. Joseph Dever FEGAN (born in 1831). 

 36 ix. Marie FEGAN was born in 1833.  She died in 1854. 

 

 

FOURTH GENERATION 

14.  Matthew W. FEGAN was born on September 14, 1809.  He died on March 14, 1888.  He was buried in 

Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 33H. 

He was married to Mary DOYLE.  Mary DOYLE was born on February 28, 1806.  She died on August 31, 

1854.  She was buried in Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 

21A.  Matthew W. FEGAN and Mary DOYLE had the following children: 
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 +37 i. William S. FEGAN (born in 1839). 

 38 ii. Mary E. FEGAN was born on March 16, 1841.  She died on December 16, 1909.  She was 

buried in Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 

53A. 

 +39 iii. James FEGAN IV (born on July 15, 1843). 

 +40 iv. Harrietta Ann FEGAN (born in 1837). 

He was married to Catherine CROFT.  Catherine CROFT was buried in Doylesburg, Franklin County, 

Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 31I.  Matthew W. FEGAN and Catherine CROFT had the 

following children: 

 +41 i. John A. FEGAN (born in 1851). 

 +42 ii. Barbara FEGAN (born in 1855). 

 +43 iii. Vincent FEGAN (born in 1865). 

 44 iv. Evaline FEGAN.   

 

17.  Julianna FEGAN was born in 1812.  She died in 1874. 

She was married to David STEWART.  Julianna FEGAN and David STEWART had the following children: 

 +45 i. Evaline STEWART. 

 46 ii. Simon STEWART.   

 47 iii. David STEWART.   

 +48 iv. Henrietta STEWART. 

 +49 v. Margaret STEWART. 

 50 vi. John STEWART.   

 51 vii. Jacob STEWART.   

 +52 viii. Rebecca STEWART. 

 

19.  James E. FEGAN was born in 1816.  He died in 1899.   
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James E. Fegan fought in the Civil War. 

He was married to Elizabeth STAKE.  Elizabeth STAKE was born in 1826.  She died in 1876.  James E. 

FEGAN and Elizabeth STAKE had the following children: 

 +53 i. Samuel S. FEGAN (born in 1847). 

 +54 ii. Mary A. FEGAN (born in 1849). 

 

21.  Matilda FEGAN was born in 1820. 

She was married to Captain William SHIELDS.  Matilda FEGAN and Captain William SHIELDS had the 

following children: 

 55 i. Joseph SHIELDS.   

 56 ii. Philip SHIELDS.   

 57 iii. Harrietta SHIELDS.   

 

22.  Lazarus FEGAN was born in 1822.  He died in 1892. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Lazarus FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 58 i. David FEGAN was born in 1857.  He died in 1859. 

 59 ii. Martha FEGAN was born in 1860.  She died in 1915. 

 60 iii. Harrietta FEGAN was born in 1861.  She died in 1862. 

 61 iv. Lyoia FEGAN was born in 1863.  She died in 1863. 

 

23.  Joseph A. FEGAN was born in 1825.  He died in 1908. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Joseph A. FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 62 i. Mary FEGAN was born in 1859.  She died in 1878. 

 63 ii. James FEGAN was born in 1862. 
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24.  , HAWKINS.   

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  , HAWKINS and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 +64 i. Simon HAWKINS. 

 65 ii. , HAWKINS.   

 66 iii. James HAWKINS.   

 67 iv. , HAWKINS.   

 68 v. , HAWKINS.   

 69 vi. , HAWKINS.   

 

28.  Thomas J. FEGAN was born in 1810.  He died in 1887. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Thomas J. FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 +70 i. Solman D. FEGAN (born on December 1, 1836). 

 71 ii. Thomas John FEGAN.   

 +72 iii. Nancy FEGAN. 

 +73 iv. Mary FEGAN. 

 +74 v. Martha FEGAN. 

 +75 vi. Elizabeth FEGAN. 

 76 vii. William FEGAN.   

 

32.  John FEGAN was born in 1821.  He died in 1895. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  John FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 +77 i. Joseph FEGAN. 

 +78 ii. John FEGAN. 

 79 iii. , FEGAN.   
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33.  Nancy Jane FEGAN was born in 1824.  She died in 1854. 

She was married to Patrick MAGEE Jr.. 

 

34.  Mary E. FEGAN was born in 1827.  She died in 1903. 

She was married to John KUNKLE. 

 

35.  Joseph Dever FEGAN was born in 1831.  He died in 1913.   

Joseph Dever supposedly fought in the Civil War. 

 

He was married to Annie M. POTTS.  Joseph Dever FEGAN and Annie M. POTTS had the following 

children: 

 80 i. Estellia FEGAN was born in 1853.  She died in 1855. 

 +81 ii. Charles P. FEGAN (born in 1855). 

 +82 iii. Elizabeth FEGAN (born in 1857). 

 +83 iv. Margaret H. FEGAN (born in 1859). 

 

 

FIFTH GENERATION 

37.  William S. FEGAN was born in 1839.  He died in 1919. 

He was married to Julie E. CAMPBELL.  William S. FEGAN and Julie E. CAMPBELL had the following 

children: 

 84 i. Joseph FEGAN was born in 1876.  He died in 1876. 

 +85 ii. Wilber Hance FEGAN (born in 1877). 

 86 iii. Mary C. FEGAN was born in 1880.  She died in 1934. 

 +87 iv. James C. FEGAN (born in 1884). 



  

 

Page  9 of 26 
 

 88 v. Margaret FEGAN was born in 1886.  She died in 1887. 

 

39.  James FEGAN IV was born on July 15, 1843 in Amberson Valley, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.  He 

died in 1917 in Fayetteville, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.  He was buried in Chambersburg, Franklin 

County, Pennsylvania - Corpus Christi Cemetery.   

James Fegan & Elmira J. Price lived in Amberson Valley, PA. where they farmed. 

He was crippled in the Civil War. 

He was married to Elmira Jane PRICE on December 17, 1866.  Elmira Jane PRICE was born on January 

29, 1850.  She died on April 13, 1923 in Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.  She was buried in 

Chambersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Corpus Christi Cemetery.   

She always kept a crock of honey in the springhouse for her older grandchildren and she loved to sing, 

mostly hymns from morning till night. 

  James FEGAN IV and Elmira Jane PRICE had the following children: 

 +89 i. Ambrose J. FEGAN (born in 1867). 

 +90 ii. Sylvester J. FEGAN (born in 1869). 

 +91 iii. Mary R. (Molly) FEGAN (born in 1870). 

 +92 iv. William E. FEGAN (born in 1872). 

 +93 v. Joseph H. FEGAN (born in 1873). 

 +94 vi. Edith T. FEGAN (born in 1876). 

 +95 vii. Mervin A. FEGAN (born in 1876). 

 +96 viii. Anna  H. (Annie) FEGAN (born in 1879). 

 +97 ix. Daisey V. FEGAN (born in 1881). 

 +98 x. Harvey B. (Harv) FEGAN (born in 1883). 

 +99 xi. Edward Ross FEGAN (born in 1884). 

 100 xii. Charles P. FEGAN was born in 1886.  He died in 1911. 

 +101 xiii. Leo C. FEGAN (born in 1891). 
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40.  Harrietta Ann FEGAN was born in 1837.  She died in 1906. 

She was married to Sylvester MCELHANNT.  Harrietta Ann FEGAN and Sylvester MCELHANNT had the 

following children: 

 +102 i. Minnie A. MCELHANNT (born in 1860). 

 +103 ii. Annie E. MCELHANNT. 

 104 iii. Joseph MCELHANNT was born in 1863.  He died in 1865. 

 

41.  John A. FEGAN was born in 1851.  He died in 1917. 

He was married to Harriett PIPER.  Harriett PIPER was born in 1861.  She died in 1930.  She was buried 

in Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 57CA.  John A. FEGAN 

and Harriett PIPER had the following children: 

 105 i. David A. FEGAN was born in 1879. 

 106 ii. Bernard J. FEGAN was born in 1880. 

 +107 iii. Mary R. FEGAN. 

 108 iv. John A. FEGAN was born in 1886.  He died in 1904.  He was buried in Doylesburg, 

Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery. 

 109 v. Leo S. FEGAN was born in 1888. 

 110 vi. Charles A. FEGAN was born in 1890. 

 111 vii. Lois C. FEGAN was born in 1892. 

 112 viii. Patrick F. FEGAN was born in 1894.  He died in 1918.  Patrick F Fegan, Company C, 131 

Infantry, was killed in France during World War I defending his country. 

 113 ix. Paul L. FEGAN was born in 1896. 

 114 x. Arthur M. FEGAN was born in 1898. 

 +115 xi. Annie E. FEGAN (born in 1901). 

 



  

 

Page  11 of 26 
 

42.  Barbara FEGAN was born in 1855.   

The Sandersons moved to Perry County, Pennsylvania when father Matthew W. Fegan's farm was sold (abt 

1889). Later they moved to Beaman, Iowa. 

While living in Perry County. Barbara and the children walked 12 miles to St. Mary's for mass. On one 

occasion she carried a new baby for baptism. 

She was married to Frank SANDERSON.  Barbara FEGAN and Frank SANDERSON had the following 

children: 

 116 i. William J. SANDERSON was born in 1884.  He died in 1919. 

 +117 ii. Robert C. SANDERSON (born in 1884). 

 +118 iii. Cora SANDERSON (born in 1887). 

 +119 iv. Viola SANDERSON (born in 1889). 

 120 v. Irvin F. SANDERSON was born in 1892.  He died in 1909. 

 +121 vi. Vincent E. SANDERSON (born in 1895). 

 

43.  Vincent FEGAN was born in 1865.  He died in 1927. 

He was married to Edith CLUOSTAN. 

 

45.  Evaline STEWART.   

She was married to , MOWERS. 

 

48.  Henrietta STEWART.   

She was married to , FILIMY. 

 

49.  Margaret STEWART.   

She was married to , CULBERTSON.  Margaret STEWART and , CULBERTSON had the following children: 
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 122 i. Anne CULBERTSON was born in 1866.  She died in 1866. 

 123 ii. Alice CULBERTSON was born in 1867.  She died in 1867. 

 +124 iii. William A. CULBERTSON (born in 1868). 

 125 iv. Minnie E. CULBERTSON was born in 1871. 

 126 v. Franklin S. CULBERTSON was born in 1873. 

 127 vi. John E. CULBERTSON was born in 1876. 

 +128 vii. Emma L. CULBERTSON (born in 1878). 

 

52.  Rebecca STEWART.   

She was married to , WEAST. 

 

53.  Samuel S. FEGAN was born in 1847.  He died in 1939. 

He was married to Mary SHOEMAKER.  Mary SHOEMAKER was born in 1850.  She died in 1914.  Samuel 

S. FEGAN and Mary SHOEMAKER had the following children: 

 129 i. Denny McDonald FEGAN was born in 1871.  He died in 1949. 

 +130 ii. James FEGAN (born in 1874). 

 131 iii. Clarence S. FEGAN was born in 1876.  He died in 1947. 

 132 iv. Dora E. FEGAN was born in 1878.  She died in 1960. 

 +133 v. Mary J. FEGAN (born in 1880). 

 +134 vi. William W. FEGAN (born in 1885). 

 +135 vii. Milton S. FEGAN (born in 1888). 

 

54.  Mary A. FEGAN was born in 1849.  She died in 1876. 

She was married to , CULBERSON. 
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64.  Simon HAWKINS.   

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Simon HAWKINS and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 136 i. Annie HAWKINS.   

 

70.  Solman D. FEGAN was born on December 1, 1836.  He died on February 16, 1908.  He was buried in 

Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - United Methodist Church Cemetery. 

He was married to Sarah B. CULBERTSON.  Sarah B. CULBERTSON was born on August 24, 1853.  She 

died on April 15, 1933.  She was buried in Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - United Methodist 

Church Cemetery.  Solman D. FEGAN and Sarah B. CULBERTSON had the following children: 

 +137 i. Blance FEGAN. 

 138 ii. Mark FEGAN.   

 139 iii. Anna FEGAN.   

 

72.  Nancy FEGAN.   

She was married to , MILLER.  Nancy FEGAN and , MILLER had the following children: 

 +140 i. Toni MILLER. 

 

73.  Mary FEGAN.   

She was married to , RHONE. 

 

74.  Martha FEGAN.   

She was married to , JUNKINS.  Martha FEGAN and , JUNKINS had the following children: 

 141 i. Thomas JUNKINS.   

 142 ii. John JUNKINS.   

 +143 iii. , JUNKINS. 
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She was married to Mac CLAY.  Martha FEGAN and Mac CLAY had the following children: 

 144 i. Billy Mac CLAY.   

 

75.  Elizabeth FEGAN.   

She was married to , HECKMAN.  Elizabeth FEGAN and , HECKMAN had the following children: 

 +145 i. Anne HECKMAN. 

 +146 ii. Marilla HECKMAN. 

 +147 iii. William HECKMAN. 

 148 iv. Gideon HECKMAN.   

 149 v. Thomas HECKMAN.   

 150 vi. Myrtle HECKMAN.   

 151 vii. Albert HECKMAN.   

 

77.  Joseph FEGAN.   

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Joseph FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 152 i. , FEGAN.   

 

78.  John FEGAN.   

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  John FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 153 i. , FEGAN.   

 

81.  Charles P. FEGAN was born in 1855. 

He was married to Jennie REEDER.  Charles P. FEGAN and Jennie REEDER had the following children: 

 +154 i. Major Joseph C. FEGAN (born in 1886). 
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 +155 ii. Ann M. FEGAN (born in 1890). 

 

82.  Elizabeth FEGAN was born in 1857.  She died in 1894. 

She was married to B.C. WILKINS.  Elizabeth FEGAN and B.C. WILKINS had the following children: 

 

 +156 i. Ann Irene WILKINS (born in 1879). 

 +157 ii. Jean WILKINS (born in 1882). 

 +158 iii. Margaret WILKINS (born in 1890). 

 

83.  Margaret H. FEGAN was born in 1859. 

She was married to Eugene WESTON.  Margaret H. FEGAN and Eugene WESTON had the following 

children: 

 

 +159 i. John C. WESTON (born in 1887). 

 +160 ii. Ruth WESTON (born in 1890). 

 +161 iii. Joseph WESTON (born in 1893). 

 +162 iv. Eugene WESTON Jr. (born in 1896). 

 

 

SIXTH GENERATION  

 

85.  Wilber Hance FEGAN was born in 1877.  He died in 1943. 

He was married to Cora BICKLEY.  Cora BICKLEY was born in 1873.  She died in 1950.  Wilber Hance 

FEGAN and Cora BICKLEY had the following children: 

 163 i. Clair R. FEGAN was born in 1903.  She died in 1907.   

 +164 ii. Helen Louise FEGAN (born in 1905). 
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 +165 iii. Florence L FEGAN (born in 1908). 

 

87.  James C. FEGAN was born in 1884.  He died in 1929. 

He was married to Huldah KOCH.  James C. FEGAN and Huldah KOCH had the following children: 

 166 i. Billie Jim FEGAN was born in 1934.  He died in 1934. 

He was married to Florence GRAY. 

 

89.  Ambrose J. FEGAN was born in 1867.  He died in 1919. 

He was married to Loretta SMITH. 

 

90.  Sylvester J. FEGAN was born in 1869 in Amberson Valley, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.  He died on 

August 4, 1941 in Bellwood, Cambria County, Pennsylvania.  He was buried in Doylesburg, Franklin County, 

Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge Cemetery Plot 58 A.   

Sylvester was born in Amberson Valley, in PA. He also lived in Blandburg and Bellwood, PA. 

He was employed by the Pennsylvania Railroad Company. 

He was married to Mary Malinda MCMULLEN (daughter of John J. MCMULLEN and Catherine WATTERS).  

Mary Malinda MCMULLEN was born in 1876 in Concord, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.  She died in 

January 1935.  She was buried in Doylesburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania - Our Lady of Refuge 

Cemetery Plot 58B.   

Comments: 

Mary Mallinda McMullen lived in Blandburg, Pa. at one time. 

  Sylvester J. FEGAN and Mary Malinda MCMULLEN had the following children: 

 +167 i. John Fidellis FEGAN (born in 1898). 

 +168 ii. James Norbert FEGAN (born in 1903). 

 +169 iii. Catherine Elmira FEGAN (born in 1905). 

 +170 iv. Sylvester LeRoy FEGAN (born on April 5, 1910). 
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 +171 v. Geraldine Elizabeth FEGAN (born on December 7, 1911). 

 172 vi. Mary Malinda FEGAN was born in 1915.  She died in 1915.  Mary Malinda lived only six 

months. 

 

91.  Mary R. (Molly) FEGAN was born in 1870.  She died in 1931. 

She was married to Martin DEVOR.  Mary R. (Molly) FEGAN and Martin DEVOR had the following children: 

 +173 i. Jesse James DEVOR. 

 174 ii. Elizabeth DEVOR.   

 +175 iii. Edith DEVOR. 

 

92.  William E. FEGAN was born in 1872. 

He was married to Cera DURF.  William E. FEGAN and Cera DURF had the following children: 

 +176 i. George FEGAN. 

 +177 ii. Daisy FEGAN. 

 

93.  Joseph H. FEGAN was born in 1873. 

He was married to Lettie HARRIS.  Joseph H. FEGAN and Lettie HARRIS had the following children: 

 +178 i. Awinifred FEGAN. 

 +179 ii. M. Charottie FEGAN. 

 180 iii. Gertrue FEGAN.   

 +181 iv. Melissa FEGAN. 

 

94.  Edith T. FEGAN was born in 1876. 

She was married to James BARRY. 
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95.  Mervin A. FEGAN was born in 1876.   

Comments: 

Mervin A. Fegan and Amelia Johnson, moved their family to Montana. 

He was married to Amelia JOHNSON.  Mervin A. FEGAN and Amelia JOHNSON had the following 

children: 

 +182 i. Helen FEGAN. 

 +183 ii. Mildred FEGAN. 

 

96.  Anna  H. (Annie) FEGAN was born in 1879. 

She was married to Walter SKINNER.  Anna  H. (Annie) FEGAN and Walter SKINNER had the following 

children: 

 184 i. Alverda SKINNER.   

 185 ii. , SKINNER died.  This male child may have died at birth 

 +186 iii. James SKINNER. 

 +187 iv. Charles SKINNER. 

 188 v. Ormond SKINNER died. 

 189 vi. Geneeve SKINNER died. 

 +190 vii. Joseph SKINNER. 

 191 viii. Harvey SKINNER.   

 

97.  Daisey V. FEGAN was born in 1881.  She died in , , North Carolina. 

She was married to Dustin MYERS. 

 

98.  Harvey B. (Harv) FEGAN was born in 1883.   

Comments: 

Harvey B. Fegan and his wife Lillie M. Hance lived in Iowa. 
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He was married to Lillie M. HANCE.  Harvey B. (Harv) FEGAN and Lillie M. HANCE had the following 

children: 

 192 i. Dorothy FEGAN.   

 193 ii. Gladys FEGAN.   

 194 iii. Hazel FEGAN.   

 195 iv. Beverly FEGAN.   

 196 v. Betty FEGAN.   

 197 vi. James FEGAN.   

 

99.  Edward Ross FEGAN was born in 1884. 

He was married to Cora SOLLENBERGER.  Edward Ross FEGAN and Cora SOLLENBERGER had the 

following children: 

 198 i. Charles FEGAN.  Comments: 

   Charles Fegan fought for his country in World War II. 

 199 ii. Francis FEGAN died. 

 200 iii. , FEGAN died.  Died shortly after birth. 

 201 iv. Edward Ross FEGAN died. 

 202 v. Zoe Isabel FEGAN.   

 

101.  Leo C. FEGAN was born in 1891. 

He was married to Edith KIMPLE.  Leo C. FEGAN and Edith KIMPLE had the following children: 

 203 i. Mary FEGAN.   

 

102.  Minnie A. MCELHANNT was born in 1860.  She died in 1927. 

She was married to M. West MCCARTNEY.  Minnie A. MCELHANNT and M. West MCCARTNEY had the 
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following children: 

 +204 i. William S. MCCARTNEY (born in 1886). 

 +205 ii. Alice E. MCCARTNEY (born in 1888). 

 +206 iii. Edward L. MCCARTNEY (born in 1889). 

 +207 iv. Joseph B. MCCARTNEY (born in 1891). 

 208 v. James West MCCARTNEY was born in 1893 in 1918.  He died in 1918 in World War I. 

 +209 vi. Margaret Harriet MCCARTNEY (born in 1895). 

 +210 vii. Marie Victoria MCCARTNEY (born in 1895). 

 +211 viii. Helen Cecelia MCCARTNEY (born in 1897). 

 +212 ix. Francis Noel MCCARTNEY (born in 1899). 

 +213 x. Edith Agnes MCCARTNEY (born in 1901). 

 

103.  Annie E. MCELHANNT.   

She was married to W.E. DOYLE. 

 

107.  Mary R. FEGAN.   

She was married to , SMOKER. 

 

115.  Annie E. FEGAN was born in 1901. 

She was married to , ANDREWS. 

 

117.  Robert C. SANDERSON was born in 1884. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Robert C. SANDERSON and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 214 i. , SANDERSON.   
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 215 ii. , SANDERSON.   

 216 iii. , SANDERSON.   

 +217 iv. , SANDERSON. 

 

118.  Cora SANDERSON was born in 1887. 

She was married to , UNKNOWN.  Cora SANDERSON and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 218 i. , UNKNOWN.   

 219 ii. , UNKNOWN.   

 220 iii. , UNKNOWN.   

 221 iv. , UNKNOWN.   

 222 v. , UNKNOWN.   

 

119.  Viola SANDERSON was born in 1889. 

She was married to , UNKNOWN.  Viola SANDERSON and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 223 i. , UNKNOWN.   

 224 ii. , UNKNOWN.   

 225 iii. , UNKNOWN.   

 226 iv. , UNKNOWN.   

 227 v. , UNKNOWN.   

 228 vi. , UNKNOWN.   

 229 vii. , UNKNOWN.   

 230 viii. , UNKNOWN.   

 

121.  Vincent E. SANDERSON was born in 1895. 
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He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Vincent E. SANDERSON and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 231 i. , SANDERSON.   

 +232 ii. Ruth L. SANDERSON. 

 233 iii. Margaret E. SANDERSON was born in 1895. 

 234 iv. Bertis S. SANDERSON.   

 +235 v. Pearl D. SANDERSON. 

 

124.  William A. CULBERTSON was born in 1868. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  William A. CULBERTSON and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 236 i. Frank J. CULBERTSON was born in 1897. 

 +237 ii. Susan A. CULBERTSON (born in 1902). 

 238 iii. Mary E. CULBERTSON was born in 1907. 

 239 iv. Mable C. CULBERTSON was born in 1909. 

 

128.  Emma L. CULBERTSON was born in 1878. 

She was married to , SHUMAKER.  Emma L. CULBERTSON and , SHUMAKER had the following children: 

 +240 i. Elisiel SHUMAKER. 

 +241 ii. Helen C. SHUMAKER. 

 

130.  James FEGAN was born in 1874. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  James FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 242 i. Ray FEGAN.   

 

133.  Mary J. FEGAN was born in 1880.  She died in 1928. 
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She was married to , GRIFFITH. 

 

134.  William W. FEGAN was born in 1885.  He died in 1962. 

He was married to Margaret P. QUIGLEY.  Margaret P. QUIGLEY was born in 1887.  She died in 1918.  

William W. FEGAN and Margaret P. QUIGLEY had the following children: 

 +243 i. William FEGAN (born in 1907). 

 +244 ii. Dorothy FEGAN (born in 1909). 

 +245 iii. Margaret FEGAN (born in 1918). 

 +246 iv. Francis FEGAN (born in 1919). 

 +247 v. Ursula FEGAN. 

 +248 vi. Marie FEGAN (born in 1927). 

 

135.  Milton S. FEGAN was born in 1888. 

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Milton S. FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 249 i. Lois FEGAN was born in 1916. 

 

137.  Blance FEGAN.   

He was married to , UNKNOWN.  Blance FEGAN and , UNKNOWN had the following children: 

 250 i. John FEGAN.   

 

140.  Toni MILLER.   

She was married to Mattie DOYLE. 

 

143.  , JUNKINS.   

She was married to Asa HAMMONT. 
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145.  Anne HECKMAN.   

She was married to , HAMMONS. 

 

146.  Marilla HECKMAN.   

She was married to Marrilla KOONS. 

 

147.  William HECKMAN.   

He was married to Nancy WISE.  William HECKMAN and Nancy WISE had the following children: 

 251 i. John HECKMAN.   

 +252 ii. Mable HECKMAN. 

 253 iii. Anne HECKMAN.   

 254 iv. Thomas HECKMAN.   

 255 v. Mary HECKMAN.   

 256 vi. Gertrude HECKMAN.   

 257 vii. Thelma HECKMAN.   

 

154.  Major Joseph C. FEGAN was born in 1886.   

Comments: 

Major Joseph C. Fegan served his country in World War I. 

He was married to Adelaide MITCHELL.  Major Joseph C. FEGAN and Adelaide MITCHELL had the 

following children: 

 258 i. Emily FEGAN was born in 1918.  She died in 1918. 

 259 ii. Joseph C. FEGAN Jr. was born in 1920. 
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155.  Ann M. FEGAN was born in 1890. 

She was married to William L. MANN.  Ann M. FEGAN and William L. MANN had the following children: 

 260 i. Mardaret B. MANN.   

She was married to W. WARI. 

 

156.  Ann Irene WILKINS was born in 1879.  She died in 1911. 

She was married to Harvey W. VAUGHN.  Ann Irene WILKINS and Harvey W. VAUGHN had the following 

children: 

      261 i. Ben VAUGHN was born in 1905. 

 262 ii. Bessie VAUGHN was born in 1910. 

 

157.  Jean WILKINS was born in 1882. 

She was married to B.W. DARLING. 

 

158.  Margaret WILKINS was born in 1890. 

She was married to Ray GORDON.  Margaret WILKINS and Ray GORDON had the following children: 

 263 i. Edward W. GORDON.   

 264 ii. Jean E. GORDON.   

 265 iii. Ray GORDON.   

 266 iv. John B. GORDON.   

 

159.  John C. WESTON was born in 1887. 

He was married to Phylis HOVER.  John C. WESTON and Phylis HOVER had the following children: 

 +267 i. John C. WESTON Jr.. 
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160.  Ruth WESTON was born in 1890. 

She was married to V.J. WAGNER. 

 

161.  Joseph WESTON was born in 1893. 

He was married to Carroll CASKEY.  Joseph WESTON and Carroll CASKEY had the following children: 

 268 i. Robert WESTON.   

 269 ii. Lois WESTON.   

 

162.  Eugene WESTON Jr. was born in 1896. 

He was married to Beatrice STILES.  Eugene WESTON Jr. and Beatrice STILES had the following 

children: 

 270 i. Eugene WESTON III.   

 271 ii. Russell WESTON.   

 


